August 7, 1997

VIA FACSIMILE

Dr. Richard J. Mohr 12560 Quincy Adams Court Herndon, Virginia 20171

Mr. Joseph Henry Scott 6119 Sandstone Court Clifton, Virginia 20124

Re: Assassination Records Review Board Subpoena Request Nos. 11, 12 and 13 (Mrs. Stella M. Mohr; Richard J. Mohr; Joseph Henry Scott) Under the JFK <u>Assassination Records Collection Act</u>, 44 U.S.C. § 2107

Dear Dr. Mohr and Mr. Scott:

This will confirm the arrangements for your production of records pursuant to the subpoena served upon each of you and Mrs. Stella Mohr under the President John F. Kennedy Assassination Records Collection Act, 44 U.S.C. § 2107 ("JFK Act").

We will meet at 4 p.m. on August 13, 1997, at the office of Dr. Mohr in Herndon, Virginia. At that time, you will make available for inspection and copying the records that have been subpoenaed. In addition, you will be available to answer specific questions regarding the search you have undertaken to locate the requested records..

The Review Board has agreed that Mrs Mohr, who is 86 years old, need not be made available for questioning. However, this is contingent on your assuming responsibility for the search of records within Mrs. Mohr's custody or control, and your execution of a certificate compliance to that effect (a modified certificate of compliance is attached hereto to account for the fact that you are assuming responsibility for the records within Mrs. Mohr's custody or control). Finally, we reserve the right to direct any questions to Mrs. Mohr (either through you or directly) only to the extent that you cannot answer specific questions relating to her records.

To the extent that you may have Federal Government records in your custody, please be assured that the Review Board has no intention of initiating any legal sanctions that might be applicable. The Review Board's objective is to obtain all of the records that are called for by the subpoena, and you need not withhold any documents on account of highly remote penalties. Indeed, since the Review Board came into existence, a number of Federal Government officials have turned over Government records that they had in their possession, and there has been no sanction as a result.

Thank you for your cooperation, and please do not hesitate to call me with any questions you may have regarding the subpoenas.

Sincerely,

Ronald G. Haron Assistant General Counsel

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE BY MR. JOSEPH HENRY SCOTT and DR. RICHARD J. MOHR

We hereby certify that a diligent search for the documentary material called for by the subpoenas issued to Mr. Joseph Henry Scott, Dr. Richard J. Mohr, and Mrs. Stella Mohr, pursuant to 44 U.S.C. § 2107, has been made, and that all of the documentary material in the possession, custody, or control of Mr. Scott, Dr. Mohr. or Mrs. Mohr has been produced and made available to the Assassination Records Review Board at the time, place and manner specified. A list identifying all of the documents produced is attached.

To the extent that any documentary material otherwise responsive to this subpoena has been witheld from production under a claim of privilege, or for any other reason, it is identified on a separate attached list. The list identifies each withheld document by: (1) type of document; (2) the general subject matter of the document; (3) the date of the document; (4) the privilege claimed or other reason for withholding it; (5) such other information as is sufficient or necessary to identify the document, including, where appropriate, the author of the document, the addressee of the document and, where not apparent, the relationship of the author and addressee to each other.

Sworn to before me this day of	_, 1997	Dr. Richard J. Mohr
	_	Notary Public
My commission expires:		
Sworn to before me this day of	1997	Mr. Joseph Henry Scott
day 01	_, 1///	wii. Joseph Helify Geott
Notary Public	_	
My commission expires:		